for the year ended December 31, 2024. These expenditures are not reflected in the accompanying
financial statements.

(10) Litigation

There was no litigation pending against the Vermilion Parish Assessor at December 31, 2024.

30

VERMILION PARISH ASSESSOR
Abbeville, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

(111 Restatement of Beginning Net Position

The Assessor identifkd a depreciable capital asset that had not been depreciated since being
placed in service in a proper period. The oversight resulted in an overstatement of capital assets and net
positions in prior periods. To correct this error, a prior period adjustment was made to increase
accumulated depreciation and reduce beginning net position in the Government-Wide Financial
Statements — Governmental activities. The effect of the correction is sununarized as below.

Governmental Activities

Deceinber 31, 2023 net position, as reported S (2.15,1,933)
Prior period adjustment, error correction.

Accumulated depreciation (51,704)

December 31, 2023 net position, as restated (2.206.637)

31

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

VERMILION PARISH ASSESSOR
Abbeville, Louisiana

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Budget
Actual

Variance -
Favorahle

(Unflivorable)

Original Final

Revenues:

Ad valorem tax S 909.756 $ 853.152 $ 883,824 S 671

Intergovernmental -

State revenue sharing 45,000 41.106 36,198 (4,905)
Vermilion Parish Police Jury 14,500 14.500 14,500

Charges for services 3,500 3,500 4,555 1,055
Miscellaneous income 4,500 6,321 6,317 (4)
Interest on deposits 6.600 19.556 19,634 78

Total revenues 083 550 068,135 905,028 (3,107)

Expenditures.

Current -

General govenunent.

Salaries 578,723 559.935 558,895 1,040
Payroll taxes 11,181 10,475 10,396 79
Retirement contributions 26.686 26,097 26,097

Deferred compensanon 26,686 26.097 24,911 1,186
Group insurance 185,000 183.773 183,807 (34)
Insurance 3,800 4.900 4,823 77
Materials and supplies

- 4,263 (4,263)
Professional fees 16,000 15,750 15,750

Repairs and maintenance 61,496 60,471 60,276 195
Utilities and communication 8,200 8.085 8,026 59
Miscellaneous 63345 66.908 6',809 4.099

Total expenditures 951,117 962.491 960,053 2,438

Excessof revenue over
expenditures 2,739 5.644 4,975 (6('9)

Other financing sources:

Proceeds from insruance ?",' 021 17,0'1 27,021

Net change in fund halance 1 9,760 32.665 31,996 669

Fund balance, beginning 699,912 699.912 699,912

Fund balance. ending 's 729,672 (i; 73?.i7 $ 731,908 669

33

VERMILION PARISH ASSESSOR

Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liabihty and Related Ratios
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

2018 2019 2020 201 1 711i7 1013 2024